
In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SEAN C. PARNELL, in his official capacity as Governor of Alaska, MICHAEL GERAGHTY, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Alaska, WILLIAM J. STREUR, in his official capacity of Commissioner of the Alaska Department of Health and Social Services, and PHILLIP MITCHELL, in his official capacity as State Registrar and Licensing Officer, Alaska Bureau of Vital Statistics,
Petitioners,

v.

Matthew Hamby, Christopher Shelden, Christian Laborde, Susan Tow, Sean Egan, David Robinson, Tracey Wiese, Katrina Cortez, Courtney Lamb, and Stephanie Pearson,
Respondents

**Petitioners' Application for an Emergency Stay of the District Court
Decision Pending Appeal or Petition for Certiorari**

**DIRECTED TO THE HONORABLE ANTHONY M. KENNEDY
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Michael C. Geraghty
Attorney General of Alaska
William Milks
Kevin Wakley
Assistant Attorneys General
ALASKA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 110300
Tel: 907.465.3600

S. Kyle Duncan
Counsel of Record
DUNCAN PLLC
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202.714.9492
kduncan@duncanpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioners

October 16, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

Background 1

Jurisdiction 3

Reasons for Granting the Emergency Stay 4

 I. Four Justices will likely grant certiorari if the Ninth Circuit denies
 en banc hearing and affirms the district court decision..... 4

 II. There is a strong likelihood that the district court’s decision will be
 overturned. 7

 III. Without a stay, Alaska citizens and officials will suffer irreparable
 harm..... 11

 IV. The balance of equities strongly favors a stay..... 12

Conclusion 13

Certificate of Service..... 14

APPENDIX A: District Court Order and Opinion (Oct. 12, 2014) A-1

APPENDIX B: District Court Final Judgment (Oct. 14, 2014)..... B-1

APPENDIX C: Ninth Circuit Order Granting Temporary Stay (Oct. 15, 2014) C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bond v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) 8, 11

Bourke v. Beshear,
No. 14-5291 (6th Cir.)..... 7

DeBoer v. Snyder,
No. 14-1341 (6th Cir.)..... 7

De Leon v. Perry,
No. 14-50196 (5th Cir.)..... 7

Henry v. Himes,
No. 14-3464 (6th Cir.)..... 7

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) 7

INS v. Legalization Assistance Project,
510 U.S. 1301 (1993) 4, 12

Latta v. Otter,
__ F.3d __, 2014 WL 4977682 (9th Cir. Oct. 7, 2014) 2, 5

Maryland v. King,
133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) 11

New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977) 11

Obergefell v. Himes,
No. 14-3057 (6th Cir.)..... 7

Robicheaux v. Caldwell,
No. 14-30137 (5th Cir.)..... 7

San Diegans for Mt. Soledad Nat’l War Memorial. v. Paulson,
548 U.S. 1301 (2006) 3, 4

Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,
134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) 9-11

<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 759 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	8, 11
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , No. 14-5297 (6th Cir.).....	7
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	5, 7-11, 13
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	8, 11
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	3, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
ALASKA STAT. § 25.05.011	2
ALASKA STAT. § 25.05.013	2
Rules	
FED. R. APP. P. 4.....	3
FED. R. APP. P. 35.....	6
Orders	
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , ___ S.Ct. ___, 2014 WL 3924685 (Mem.) (U.S. Oct. 6, 2014)	4-5
<i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , 134 S. Ct. 893 (2014)	3
Order in <i>Hamby v. Parnell</i> , (9th Cir. Oct. 15, 2014) (No. 14-35856)	3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend XIV..... passim

ALASKA CONST. art. I, § 25..... 1, 2

Other Authorities

Petition for Reh’g En Banc in *Sevcik v. Sandoval* (9th Cir. No. 12-17668)..... 6
